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Editors’ Note

The annual pediatric report of the national trauma data bank (ntdb) is an 
updated analysis of the largest aggregation of u.S. trauma registry data ever 
assembled.  in total, the ntdb now contains over 3 million records.  the 2009 an-

nual report is based on 627,664 2008 admission year records from 567 facilities, while 
the 2009 annual pediatric report is based on 132,126 2008 admission year records 
from 553 facilities

new in the report this year is an expanded section on facility information.  this section 
includes information on registry inclusion criteria for participating hospitals.  this in-
formation allows the reader to consider differences in case mix across hospitals while 
reading the report.  please note that appendix c contains an analysis of data from the 
ntdb national Sample program.  

the mission of the american college of Surgeons (acS) committee on trauma (cot) is 
to develop and implement meaningful programs for trauma care. in keeping with this 
mission, the ntdb is committed to being the principal national repository for trauma 
center registry data. the purpose of this report is to inform the medical community, 
the public, and decision makers about a wide variety of issues that characterize the 
current state of care for injured persons in our country. it has implications in many 
areas including epidemiology, injury control, research, education, acute care, and 
resource allocation. 

the ntdb committee would like to thank all of the trauma centers that contributed 
data and hope that this report will attract new participants. the national trauma data 
bank annual report is available on the acS Web site as a pdf file and a powerpoint 
presentation at http://www.ntdb.org. in addition, information is available on our Web 
site about how to obtain ntdb data for more detailed study.

many dedicated individuals on the acS cot, as well as at trauma centers around 
the country, have contributed to the early development of the ntdb and its rapid 
growth in recent years. building on these achievements, our goals in the coming years 
include improving data quality, updating analytic methods, and enabling more useful 
inter-hospital comparisons. these efforts will be reflected in future ntdb reports to 
participating hospitals as well as in the annual reports.

avery b. nathens, md, phd, facS, chair 
national trauma data bank Subcommittee 

richard J. fantus, md, facS, chair 
trauma registry advisory ad hoc committee
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Figure
 1 

Table
  1 

fAciliTieS By PeDiATric hoSPiTAl ASSociATion

PeDiATric ASSociATion numBer PercenT

false 306 55.33

True 247 44.67

Total 553 100.00
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Figure
 2 

Table
  2 

fAciliTieS By PreSence of PeDiATric wArD

PeDiATric wArD numBer PercenT

false 163 29.48

True 390 70.52

Total 553 100.00
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Figure
 3 

Table
  3 

fAciliTieS By PreSence of PeDiATric icu

PeDiATric icu numBer PercenT

false 340 61.48

True 213 38.52

Total 553 100.00
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Figure
 4 

Table
  4 

fAciliTieS By PeDiATric TrAnSfer STATuS

PeDiATric TrAnSfer numBer PercenT

false 181 32.73

True 372 67.27

Total 553 100.00
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Figure
 5 

Table
  5 

fAciliTieS By PeDiATric Age cuToff

PeDiATric cuToff numBer PercenT

10 1 0.18

12 13 2.35

13 10 1.81

14 111 20.07

15 102 18.44

16 67 12.12

17 100 18.08

18 90 16.27

20 3 0.54

21 23 4.16

none 33 5.97

Total 553 100.00



D e m o g r a p H i c  i n f o r m a t i o n ntdb pediatric annual report 2009

13 of 68
© american college of SurgeonS 2008. allrightS reServed WorldWide.

on/off

Demographic Information



D e m o g r a p H i c  i n f o r m a t i o n ntdb pediatric annual report 2009

14 of 68
© american college of SurgeonS 2008. allrightS reServed WorldWide.

on/off

Figure
 6A 

Table
  6 

inciDenTS AnD cASe fATAliTy rATe By Age

Age numBer PercenT DeAThS cASe fATAliTy rATe

<1 year  7,722 5.84  198 2.56

1  6,232 4.72  134 2.15

2  5,554 4.20  118 2.12

3  4,854 3.67  86 1.77

4  4,611 3.49  61 1.32

5  4,851 3.67  47 0.97

6  4,575 3.46  35 0.77

7  4,368 3.31  43 0.98

8  3,991 3.02  41 1.03

9  3,864 2.92  43 1.11

10  3,820 2.89  36 0.94

11  4,235 3.21  53 1.25

12  4,639 3.51  51 1.10

13  5,504 4.17  61 1.11

14  6,728 5.09  107 1.59

15  8,147 6.17  191 2.34

16  10,076 7.63  275 2.73

17  11,551 8.74  355 3.07

18  13,320 10.08  500 3.75

19  13,484 10.21  499 3.70

Total  132,126 100.00  2,934 
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Figure 
6B
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Table
  7 

inciDenTS AnD cASe fATAliTy By Age AnD genDer

Age numBer 
(femAle)

numBer 
(mAle)

numBer 
(nk/nr)

DeAThS 
(femAle)

DeAThS 
(mAle)

DeAThS 
(nk/nr)

cASe  
fATAliTy 

rATe  
(femAle)

cASe  
fATAliTy 

rATe  
(mAle)

cASe 
fATAliTy 

rATe  
(nk/nr)

<1 year  3,250  4,463  9  90  108 0 2.77 2.42 0.00

1  2,564  3,657  11  56  78 0 2.18 2.13 0.00

2  2,156  3,387  11  54  64 0 2.50 1.89 0.00

3  1,903  2,945  6  42  44 0 2.21 1.49 0.00

4  1,905  2,702  4  20  41 0 1.05 1.52 0.00

5  1,890  2,952  9  18  29 0 0.95 0.98 0.00

6  1,824  2,748  3  11  24 0 0.60 0.87 0.00

7  1,668  2,699  1  16  27 0 0.96 1.00 0.00

8  1,539  2,443  9  24  17 0 1.56 0.70 0.00

9  1,405  2,448  11  18  25 0 1.28 1.02 0.00

10  1,300  2,513  7  15  21 0 1.15 0.84 0.00

11  1,379  2,845  11  18  35 0 1.31 1.23 0.00

12  1,298  3,330  11  18  33 0 1.39 0.99 0.00

13  1,339  4,140  25  12  49 0 0.90 1.18 0.00

14  1,671  5,021  36  28  79 0 1.68 1.57 0.00

15  2,103  5,984  60  52  138 1 2.47 2.31 1.67

16  2,854  7,129  93  70  205 0 2.45 2.88 0.00

17  3,184  8,302  65  73  282 0 2.29 3.40 0.00

18  3,543  9,685  92  105  395 0 2.96 4.08 0.00

19  3,255  10,133  96  90  409 0 2.76 4.04 0.00

Total  42,030  89,526  570  830  2,103  1 
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Figure 
7B

Figure
 7A 
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Figure
 8 

Table
  8 

Alcohol uSe

Alcohol uSe numBer PercenT

no (confirmed by test)  21,324 16.14

no (not suspected, not tested)  35,297 26.71

yes (confirmed by test [beyond legal limit])  3,871 2.93

yes (confirmed by test [trace levels])  3,392 2.57

not Applicabale  27,257 20.63

nk/nr  40,985 31.02

Total  132,126 100.00
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Figure
 9 

Table
  9 

Drug uSe

Drug uSe numBer PercenT

no (confirmed by test)  11,573 8.76

no (not suspected, not tested)  51,824 39.22

yes (confirmed by test [illegal use drug])  7,070 5.35

yes (confirmed by test [prescription drug])  1,518 1.15

not Applicable  14,620 11.07

nk/nr  45,521 34.45

Total  132,126 100.00
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Figure
 10 

Table
  10 

PrimAry PAymenT Source

PrimAry PAymenT Source numBer PercenT

  39,175 29.65

medicaid  31,485 23.83

Self Pay  13,677 10.35

Blue cross/Blue Shield  9,364 7.09

other  6,095 4.61

no fault Automobile  4,960 3.75

other government  3,764 2.85

not Applicable  2,100 1.59

not Billed (for any reason)  620 0.47

workers compensation  581 0.44

medicare  336 0.25

nk/nr  19,969 15.11

Total  132,126 100.00
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Table
  11 

inciDenTS AnD cASe fATAliTy rATe By mechAniSm of inJury

mechAniSm numBer PercenT DeAThS cASe fATAliTy 
rATe

motor vehicle Traffic  37,550 28.42 1,231 3.28

fall  37,440 28.34 92 0.25

Struck by, against  13,452 10.18 78 0.58

Transport, other  10,207 7.73 133 1.30

firearm  7,639 5.78 904 11.83

cut/pierce  5,339 4.04 70 1.31

Pedal cyclist, other  4,562 3.45 11 0.24

other specified and classifiable  3,966 3.00 211 5.32

hot object/substance  3,754 2.84 6 0.16

fire/flame  1,551 1.17 47 3.03

natural/environmental,  Bites and stings  1,506 1.14 6 0.40

unspecified  1,344 1.02 32 2.38

Pedestrian, other  725 0.55 19 2.62

other specified, not elsewhere classifiable  701 0.53 16 2.28

machinery  592 0.45 5 0.84

natural/environmental,  other  563 0.43 5 0.89

overexertion  521 0.39 0 0.00

nk/nr  307 0.23 3 0.98

Suffocation  159 0.12 47 29.56

Drowning/submersion  131 0.10 16 12.21

Poisoning  78 0.06 2 2.56

Total 132,126 99.97 2,934

*Adverse effects have been removed from all mechanism tables, therefore percentages may not equal 100.
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Figure
 11A 

Figure 
11B
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Figure
 12 

Table
  12 

SelecTeD mechAniSmS of inJury By Age

Age moTor ve-
hicle TrAffic fAll STruck By, 

AgAinST
TrAnSPorT, 

oTher fireArm cuT/Pierce

<1 year 491 4,054 334 34 41 45

1 666 2,642 367 48 21 87

2 788 2,723 474 125 24 103

3 832 2,342 400 153 38 100

4 863 2,264 357 195 36 103

5 824 2,557 356 230 29 104

6 829 2,276 328 273 36 81

7 919 1,982 323 308 40 74

8 929 1,602 345 322 33 81

9 895 1,379 370 372 40 73

10 858 1,275 396 466 50 81

11 935 1,346 482 513 68 82

12 1,014 1,398 606 619 79 96

13 1,265 1,518 785 747 146 153

14 1,741 1,542 1,095 929 311 225

15 2,491 1,460 1,280 1,034 622 391

16 3,947 1,381 1,312 1,015 993 549

17 4,971 1,217 1,370 965 1,388 790

18 6,239 1,209 1,217 963 1,738 1,021

19 6,053 1,273 1,255 896 1,906 1,100

Total 37,550 37,440 13,452 10,207 7,639 5,339
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Figure
 13 

Table
  13 

cASe fATAliTy rATe By mechAniSmS of inJury AnD Age

Age mvT cASe  
fATAliTy rATe

fAll cASe 
fATAliTy rATe

STruck By, 
AgAinST cASe 
fATAliTy rATe

TrAnSPorT, 
oTher cASe 

fATAliTy rATe

fireArm cASe 
fATAliTy rATe

cuT/Pierce 
cASe fATAliTy 

rATe

<1 year 8.76 0.35 2.10 0.00 17.07 4.44

1 7.51 0.38 3.27 2.08 19.05 0.00

2 4.44 0.26 2.32 1.60 8.33 1.94

3 3.49 0.17 1.50 1.96 18.42 2.00

4 4.17 0.04 0.56 1.03 16.67 0.00

5 3.28 0.08 0.28 0.43 20.69 0.00

6 2.41 0.09 0.30 1.10 8.33 0.00

7 2.94 0.00 1.55 0.32 7.50 0.00

8 2.48 0.12 0.29 1.24 9.09 1.23

9 2.79 0.00 0.27 1.34 12.50 0.00

10 2.21 0.00 0.51 1.07 6.00 0.00

11 2.35 0.22 0.21 1.36 19.12 0.00

12 2.27 0.14 0.00 1.13 13.92 0.00

13 2.69 0.07 0.38 0.54 8.22 1.31

14 2.58 0.26 0.27 1.18 10.29 1.33

15 2.85 0.27 0.31 1.06 13.50 1.53

16 3.57 0.22 0.23 1.67 9.77 0.91

17 2.78 0.58 0.36 1.45 11.96 1.27

18 3.45 1.24 0.33 1.45 12.66 2.15

19 3.44 0.86 0.48 2.34 11.54 1.36
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Table
  14 

inciDenTS AnD cASe fATAliTy rATe By mechAniSm of inJury AnD genDer

mechAniSm PercenT  
(femAle)

PercenT 
(mAle)

cASe  
fATAlTy  

rATe  
(femAle)

cASe  
fATAliTy  

rATe  
(mAle)

motor vehicle Traffic 35.16 25.21 3.12 3.41

fire/flame 31.63 26.89 5.37 2.30

Transport, other 7.31 7.92 1.27 1.33

Struck by, against 6.25 12.04 0.95 0.49

machinery 3.76 2.38 1.18 0.80

other specified and classifiable 3.29 2.87 7.30 4.28

Pedal cyclist, other 2.32 4.00 0.41 0.20

Drowning/submersion 2.29 4.86 11.90 12.50

hot object/substance 1.96 7.55 0.13 0.19

natural/environmental, other 1.46 0.99 1.27 0.62

unspecified 0.99 1.02 4.07 1.64

firearm 0.93 1.26 11.88 11.92

nk/nr 0.56 0.36 0.00 1.42

Pedestrian, other 0.50 0.57 2.36 2.73

other specified, not elsewhere classifiable 0.50 0.55 3.83 1.64

overexertion 0.38 0.40 0.00 0.00

natural/environmental, Bites and stings 0.20 0.56 0.49 0.34

fall 0.10 0.10 0.16 0.29

Suffocation 0.09 0.14 18.42 33.06

Poisoning 0.08 0.05 3.13 2.17

cut/pierce 0.03 0.02 0.83 1.42

Total 99.77 99.75

*Adverse effects have been removed from all mechanism tables, therefore percentages may not equal 100.
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Figure
 14A 

Figure 
14B
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Figure
 15 

Table
  15 

inciDenTS By comPArATive inJury SeveriTy ScoreS

locAl iSS icD90 DeriveD AiS DeriveD

iSS numBer PercenT numBer PercenT numBer PercenT

1-8 69,755 52.79 78,571 59.47 71,125 53.83

9-15 35,144 26.60 22,564 17.08 34,872 26.39

16-24 12,759 9.66 15,317 11.59 12,846 9.72

>24 8,668 6.56 5,940 4.50 8,688 6.58

nk/nr 5,800 4.39 9,734 7.37 4,595 3.48

Total 132,126 100.00 132,126 100.00 132,126 100.00
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Figure
 16 

Table
  16 

inciDenTS AnD cASe fATAliTy rATe By inJury SeveriTy Score

iSS numBer PercenT DeAThS cASe fATAliTy rATe

1-8 78,571 59.47 221 0.28

9-15 22,564 17.08 275 1.22

16-24 15,317 11.59 463 3.02

>24 5,940 4.50 1,557 26.21

nk/nr 9,734 7.37 418 4.29

Total 132,126 100.00 2,934
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Table
  17 

inciDenTS By inJury SeveriTy Score AnD Age

iSS 1-8 iSS 9-15 iSS 16-24 iSS >24 iSS nk/nr Total

<1 year 3,880 863 2,215 237 527  7,722 

1 4,264 581 608 171 608  6,232 

2 3,850 608 493 157 446  5,554 

3 3,366 521 477 138 352  4,854 

4 3,354 507 382 113 255  4,611 

5 3,629 508 342 105 267  4,851 

6 3,371 549 330 85 240  4,575 

7 3,111 514 412 89 242  4,368 

8 2,800 539 338 89 225  3,991 

9 2,636 543 339 103 243  3,864 

10 2,532 574 365 113 236  3,820 

11 2,804 604 403 118 306  4,235 

12 2,688 1,039 451 144 317  4,639 

13 3,201 1,123 589 200 391  5,504 

14 3,819 1,336 726 290 557  6,728 

15 4,494 1,637 928 424 664  8,147 

16 5,342 2,136 1,170 646 782  10,076 

17 5,937 2,436 1,434 791 953  11,551 

18 6,639 2,939 1,643 969 1,130  13,320 

19 6,854 3,007 1,672 958 993  13,484 

Total 78,571 22,564 15,317 5,940 9,734  132,126 
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Table
  18 

cASe fATAliTy rATe By inJury SeveriTy Score AnD Age

Age iSS 1-8 
DeAThS

iSS 1-8 
cASe 

fATAliTy 
rATe

iSS 9-15 
DeAThS

iSS 9-15 
cASe 

fATAliTy 
rATe

iSS 16-24 
DeAThS

iSS 16-24 
cASe 

fATAliTy 
rATe

iSS >24 
DeAThS

iSS >24 
cASe 

fATAliTy 
rATe

iSS  
nk/nr 

DeAThS

iSS  
nk/nr 
cASe 

fATAliTy 
rATe

<1 year 12 0.31 16 1.85 40 1.81 105 44.30 25 4.74

1 7 0.16 9 1.55 30 4.93 77 45.03 11 1.81

2 10 0.26 6 0.99 20 4.06 70 44.59 12 2.69

3 6 0.18 2 0.38 19 3.98 46 33.33 13 3.69

4 7 0.21 4 0.79 8 2.09 31 27.43 11 4.31

5 4 0.11 4 0.79 6 1.75 26 24.76 7 2.62

6 5 0.15 3 0.55 3 0.91 18 21.18 6 2.50

7 1 0.03 5 0.97 6 1.46 22 24.72 9 3.72

8 7 0.25 5 0.93 2 0.59 20 22.47 7 3.11

9 1 0.04 3 0.55 8 2.36 27 26.21 4 1.65

10 1 0.04 2 0.35 6 1.64 24 21.24 3 1.27

11 6 0.21 6 0.99 3 0.74 30 25.42 8 2.61

12 2 0.07 4 0.38 18 3.99 23 15.97 4 1.26

13 11 0.34 2 0.18 8 1.36 28 14.00 12 3.07

14 6 0.16 10 0.75 18 2.48 53 18.28 20 3.59

15 19 0.42 12 0.73 30 3.23 104 24.53 26 3.92

16 21 0.39 23 1.08 33 2.82 156 24.15 42 5.37

17 27 0.45 37 1.52 47 3.28 185 23.39 59 6.19

18 29 0.44 71 2.42 85 5.17 255 26.32 60 5.31

19 39 0.57 51 1.70 73 4.37 257 26.83 79 7.96

Total 221 275 463 1557 418
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Table
  19 

inciDenTS AnD cASe fATAliTy rATe By work-relATeD inJurieS

work-relATeD numBer PercenT DeAThS cASe  
fATAliTy rATe

yes 985 0.75 16 1.62

no 102,153 77.31 2,297 2.25

not Applicable 7,319 5.54 125 1.71

nk/nr 21,669 16.40 496 2.29

Total 132,126 100.00 2,934
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Table
  20 

inciDenTS AnD cASe fATAliTy rATe By inTenT

inTenT counT PercenT DeAThS cASe  
fATAliTy rATe

Assault 15,914 12.04 995 6.25

other 138 0.10 7 5.07

Self-inflicted 979 0.74 151 15.42

undetermined 907 0.69 50 5.51

unintentional 113,881 86.19 1,728 1.52

nk/nr 307 0.23 3 0.98

Total 132,126 100.00 2,934
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Table
  21 

inciDenTS AnD cASe fATAliTy rATe By locATion e-coDe

locATion e-coDe numBer PercenT DeAThS cASe  
fATAliTy rATe

farm 910 0.69 13 1.43

home 37,065 28.05 700 1.89

industry 659 0.50 10 1.52

mine 18 0.01 0 0.00

other 5,368 4.06 136 2.53

Public Building 6,831 5.17 68 1.00

recreation 17,838 13.50 84 0.47

residential institution 575 0.44 5 0.87

Street 45,045 34.09 1,535 3.41

unspecified 12,889 9.76 296 2.30

not Applicable 97 0.07 2 2.06

nk/nr 4,831 3.66 85 1.76

Total 132,126 100 2,934
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Table
  22 

inciDenTS By AiS BoDy region

AiS BoDy region numBer PercenT

head 44,989 34.05

upper extremity 37,253 28.20

lower extremity 35,476 26.85

face 31,470 23.82

Abdomen 18,282 13.84

Thorax 17,350 13.13

external 14,133 10.70

Spine 13,068 9.89

neck 1,239 0.94

nk/nr 5,007 3.79

Total incidents 132,126

*A patient can have injuries in multiple body regions.
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Table
  23 

inciDenTS wiTh AiS ≥ 3 By AiS BoDy region

AiS BoDy region numBer PercenT

head 21,786 16.49

Thorax 13,403 10.14

lower extremity 8,984 6.80

Abdomen 4,975 3.77

upper extremity 2,705 2.05

Spine 1,361 1.03

external 252 0.19

neck 186 0.14

face 103 0.08

Total incidents 132,126

*A patient can have injuries in multiple body regions.
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Table
  24 

inciDenTS AnD cASe fATAliTy rATe By AiS BoDy region

AiS BoDy region numBer DeAThS cASe fATAliTy rATe

head 44,989 1,950 4.33

upper extremity 37,253 657 1.76

lower extremity 35,476 768 2.16

face 31,470 913 2.90

Abdomen 18,282 917 5.02

Thorax 17,350 1,436 8.28

external 14,133 327 2.31

Spine 13,068 444 3.40

neck 1,239 96 7.75

nk/nr 5,007 137 2.74

Total incidents 132,126 2,934

*A patient can have injuries in multiple body regions.



i n j u r y  c H a r a c t e r i s t i c s ntdb pediatric annual report 2009

40 of 68
© american college of SurgeonS 2008. allrightS reServed WorldWide.

on/off

Figure
 25 

Table
  25 

inciDenTS By ProTecTive DeviceS

ProTecTive DeviceS numBer PercenT

none 37,865 28.66

lap Belt 10,826 8.19

Shoulder Belt 9,740 7.37

helmet (e.g. bicycle, skiing, motorcycle) 8,070 6.11

Airbag Present 6,832 5.17

child restraint (booster seat, child car seat) 2,130 1.61

Protective clothing (e.g., padded leather pants) 1,299 0.98

other 1,162 0.88

Protective non-clothing gear (e.g., shin guard) 513 0.39

Personal floatation Device 57 0.04

eye Protection 45 0.03

nk/nr 31,091 23.53

not Applicable 38,426 29.08

Total incidents 132,126
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Table
  26 

meDiAn ToTAl emS lengTh (in minS) By mechAniSm of inJury

mechAniSm numBer meDiAn

motor vehicle Traffic 18,926 46

fall 8,390 51

Struck by, against 3,779 46

firearm 3,702 30

Transport, other 3,632 62

cut/pierce 2,011 35

Pedal cyclist, other 1,313 48

other specified and classifiable 1,008 60

hot object/substance 738 57

fire/flame 412 57

Pedestrian, other 308 48

unspecified 282 44

natural/environmental, Bites and stings 278 50

other specified, not elsewhere classifiable 194 44

machinery 186 57

natural/environmental, other 184 64

overexertion 106 57

Suffocation 66 47

Drowning/submersion 55 43

Poisoning 29 47

nk/nr 113 36
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Table
  27 

meDiAn ToTAl emS lengTh (in minS) By inJury SeveriTy Score

iSS numBer meDiAn

1-8 23,518 46

9-15 9,093 47

16-24 6,005 53

>24 3,052 46

nk/nr 4,052 44
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Table
  28 

meDiAn lengTh of STAy (in DAyS) By mechAniSm of inJury

mechAniSm numBer meDiAn

motor vehicle Traffic 37,494 2

fall 37,392 1

Struck by, against 13,426 2

Transport, other 10,194 2

firearm 7,619 2

cut/pierce 5,331 2

Pedal cyclist, other 4,558 2

other specified and classifiable 3,963 2

hot object/substance 3,749 2

fire/flame 1,547 2

natural/environmental, Bites and stings 1,505 2

unspecified 1,341 2

Pedestrian, other 724 2

other specified, not elsewhere classifiable 698 2

machinery 592 2

natural/environmental, other 562 2

overexertion 521 2

nk/nr 275 1

Suffocation 158 2

Drowning/submersion 129 2

Poisoning 78 2
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Table
  29 

meDiAn lengTh of STAy (in DAyS) By inJury SeveriTy Score

iSS numBer meDiAn

1-8 78,398 1

9-15 22,539 3

16-24 15,301 4

>24 5,937 6

nk/nr 9,720 2
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Table
  30 

meDiAn venTilATor DAyS By mechAniSm of inJury

mechAniSm numBer meDiAn

motor vehicle Traffic 2,726 5

firearm 642 4

Transport, other 411 5

other specified and classifiable 385 5

fall 374 4

Struck by, against 231 4

fire/flame 101 6

cut/pierce 98 3

unspecified 57 7

Pedal cyclist, other 53 4

Pedestrian, other 41 6

hot object/substance 37 7

Suffocation 36 3

Drowning/submersion 31 6

other specified, not elsewhere classifiable 29 5

machinery 21 5

natural/environmental, other 16 5.5

natural/environmental, Bites and stings 14 3

Poisoning 6 2.5

overexertion 1 5

nk/nr 28 5
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Table
  31 

meDiAn venTilATor DAyS By inJury SeveriTy Score

iSS numBer meDiAn

1-8 376 3

9-15 631 3

16-24 1,571 4

>24 1,851 6

nk/nr 912 5
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Table
  32 

meDicAn icu DAyS By mechAniSm of inJury

mechAniSm numBer meDiAn

machinery 7,097 4

fall 2,045 2

firearm 1,526 4

Transport, other 1,490 3

Struck by, against 1,041 3

other specified and classifiable 789 4

cut/pierce 389 3

Pedal cyclist, other 372 2

hot object/substance 358 4

fire/flame 289 7

unspecified 163 3

Pedestrian, other 122 3

natural/environmental, other 96 3

other specified, not elsewhere classifiable 78 3

motor vehicle Traffic 7,097 4

natural/environmental, Bites and stings 70 2

Suffocation 57 3

Drowning/submersion 41 5

Poisoning 10 3

overexertion 9 2

nk/nr 32 3
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Table
  33 

meDiAn icu DAyS By inJury SeveriTy Score

iSS numBer meDiAn

1-8 2,522 2

9-15 2,948 3

16-24 5,276 3

>24 3,356 6

nk/nr 2,058 4
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Table
  34 

inciDenTS By eD DiSchArge DiSPoSiTion

eD DiSchArge DiSPoSiTion numBer PercenT

floor bed (general admission, non specialty unit bed) 53,931 40.82

intensive care unit (icu) 22,511 17.04

operating room 18,410 13.93

home without services 15,637 11.83

Transferred to another hospital 6,596 4.99

Telemetry/step-down unit (less acuity than icu) 3,707 2.81

observation unit (unit that provides <24 hour stays) 3,619 2.74

Died 1,138 0.86

other (jail, institutional care facility, mental health, etc) 620 0.47

left against medical advice 106 0.08

home with services 103 0.08

not Applicable 3,229 2.44

nk/nr 2,519 1.91

Total 132,126 100.00
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Table
  35 

reASonS for DeATh in eD

DieD in eD numBer PercenT

DoA: Declared dead on arrival with minimal or  
no resuscitation attempt 258 8.79

Death after failed resuscitation attempt  
(failure to respond within 15 minutes) 211 7.19

Died in eD (other than failed resuscitation attempt) 641 21.85

Total 2,934
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Table
  36 

inciDenTS By hoSPiTAl DichArge DiSPoSiTion

hoSPiTAl DiSchArge DiSPoSiTion numBer PercenT

Discharged home with no home services 94,509 71.53

Discharged/Transferred to another type of rehabilitation 
or long term care 3,232 2.45

Discharge/Transferred to home under care of home 
health Agency 2,330 1.76

expired 1,796 1.36

Discharged/Transferred to another acute care hospital 
using emS 1,263 0.96

Discharged/Transferred to an intermediate care facility 1,094 0.83

Discharged/Transferred to Skilled nursing facility 352 0.27

left against medical advice 251 0.19

Discharged/Transferred to hospice care 10 0.01

not Applicable 25,224 19.09

nk/nr 2,065 1.56

Total 132,126 100.00
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Table
  37 

inciDenTS By hoSPiTAl comPlicATionS

comPlicATionS numBer PercenT

Pneumonia 1,205 0.91

Acute respiratory distress syndrome (ArDS) 822 0.62

cardiac arrest with cPr 537 0.41

coagulopathy 395 0.30

Base deficit 351 0.27

Systemic sepsis 341 0.26

Deep vein Thrombosis (DvT) / thrombophlebitis 282 0.21

Decubitus ulcer 246 0.19

organ/space surgical site infection 196 0.15

extremity compartment syndrome 190 0.14

intracranial pressure 180 0.14

Bleeding 127 0.10

Acute renal failure 121 0.09

coma 116 0.09

Superficial surgical site infection 116 0.09

unplanned intubation 112 0.08

Pulmonary embolism 98 0.07

Abdominal compartment syndrome 96 0.07

Drug or alcohol withdrawal syndrome 65 0.05

wound disruption 65 0.05

Stroke / cvA 61 0.05

graft/prosthesis/flap failure 30 0.02

Deep surgical site infection 22 0.02

Abdominal fascia left open 16 0.01

myocardial infarction 11 0.01

no nTDS listed medical complications occurred 59,422 44.97

not Applicable 44,673 33.81

nk/nr 24,195 18.31

Total complications 134,091

Total incidents 132,126
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Table
  38 

inciDenTS By region

region numBer PercenT

miDweST 34,160 25.85

norTheAST 20,218 15.30

SouTh 48,287 36.55

weST 29,461 22.30

Total 132,126 100.00
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Table
  39 

cASe fATAliTy rATe By region

region numBer DeAThS cASe fATAliTy rATe

miDweST 34,160 776 2.27

norTheAST 20,218 371 1.83

SouTh 48,287 1154 2.39

weST 29,461 633 2.15

Total 132,126 2934
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Table
  40 

mechAniSm of inJury By region

region numBer miDweST 
PercenT

norTheAST 
PercenT

SouTh 
PercenT

weST 
PercenT

motor vehicle Traffic 37,550 25.58 23.76 30.35 31.77

fall 37,440 29.07 34.00 26.75 26.23

Struck by, against 13,452 11.21 11.80 9.14 9.59

Transport, other 10,207 6.90 6.40 8.66 8.07

fire/flame 7,639 5.86 4.47 5.47 7.11

cut/pierce 5,339 3.58 4.30 3.66 5.03

Pedal cyclist, other 4,562 3.92 4.18 2.70 3.65

other specified, not elsewhere classifiable 3,966 3.01 2.91 3.26 2.63

hot object/substance 3,754 3.41 2.56 3.51 1.28

firearm 1,551 1.47 1.02 1.35 0.65

natural/environmental,  Bites and stings 1,506 1.36 0.82 1.41 0.67

unspecified 1,344 1.21 1.01 1.00 0.83

Pedestrian, other 725 0.58 0.46 0.56 0.56

other specified and classifiable 701 0.66 0.50 0.54 0.38

machinery 592 0.64 0.44 0.43 0.26

natural/environmental,  other 563 0.50 0.34 0.50 0.29

overexertion 521 0.46 0.61 0.41 0.15

nk/nr 307 0.09 0.20 0.08 0.66

Suffocation 159 0.18 0.09 0.09 0.12

Drowning/submersion 131 0.16 0.08 0.10 0.04

Poisoning 78 0.12 0.04 0.02 0.05

Total 132,087 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00

Adverse effects have been removed from all mechanism tables, therefore percentages may not equal 100.
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Table
  41 

inJury SeveriTy Score By region

iSS numBer miDweST Per-
cenT

norTheAST 
PercenT SouTh PercenT weST PercenT

1-8 78,571 60.76 61.15 60.32 55.40

9-15 22,564 16.16 17.20 17.66 17.10

16-24 15,317 11.10 11.35 11.91 11.82

>24 5,940 4.61 3.32 4.68 4.87

nk/nr 9,734 7.37 6.97 5.43 10.81

Total 132,126 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00
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Table
  42 

inciDenTS By urBAn influence coDe region

urBAn cATegory numBer PercenT

rural 6,892 10.03

Suburban 4,835 7.03

urban 55,094 80.14

wilderness 1,923 2.80

Total 68,744 100.00
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Table
  43 

cASe fATAliTy rATe By urBAn influence coDeS

urBAn cATegory numBer DeAThS cASe fATAliTy rATe

rural 6,892 149 2.16

Suburban 4,835 99 2.05

urban 55,094 1,334 2.42

wilderness 1,923 44 2.29

Total 68,744 1,626
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Table
  44 

mechAniSm of inJury By urBAn influence coDeS

mechAniSm numBer 
(urBAn)

PercenT 
(urBAn)

numBer 
(SuBurBAn)

PercenT 
(SuBurBAn)

numBer 
(rurAl)

PercenT 
(rurAl)

numBer  
(wilDerneSS)

PercenT  
(wilDerneSS)

motor vehicle Traffic 16,021 29.09 1,583 32.74 2,286 33.19 579 30.11

fall 15,631 28.38 1,186 24.53 1,622 23.55 390 20.28

Struck by, against 5,529 10.04 399 8.25 575 8.35 163 8.48

firearm 3,550 6.45 104 2.15 174 2.53 64 3.33

Transport, other 3,505 6.36 629 13.01 953 13.84 379 19.71

cut/pierce 2,450 4.45 117 2.42 177 2.57 53 2.76

Pedal cyclist, other 1,863 3.38 155 3.21 198 2.87 43 2.24

hot object/substance 1,693 3.07 143 2.96 149 2.16 41 2.13

other specified and classifiable 1,628 2.96 165 3.41 258 3.75 68 3.54

natural/environmental,  Bites and stings 609 1.11 75 1.55 99 1.44 25 1.30

fire/flame 553 1.00 76 1.57 90 1.31 23 1.20

unspecified 483 0.88 31 0.64 61 0.89 10 0.52

Pedestrian, other 313 0.57 31 0.64 51 0.74 18 0.94

other specified, not elsewhere classifiable 284 0.52 25 0.52 28 0.41 11 0.57

overexertion 231 0.42 17 0.35 31 0.45 11 0.57

machinery 217 0.39 30 0.62 54 0.78 23 1.20

natural/environmental,  other 215 0.39 47 0.97 59 0.86 19 0.99

Suffocation 69 0.13 3 0.06 11 0.16 1 0.05

Drowning/submersion 50 0.09 11 0.23 5 0.07 2 0.10

Poisoning 19 0.03 3 0.06 2 0.03 0 0.00

nk/nr 164 0.30 5 0.10 5 0.07 0 0.00

Total 55,077 100 4,835 100 6,888 100 1,923 100
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Figure
 45 

Table
  45 

inJury SeveriTy Score By urBAn influence coDeS

iSS numBer 
(urBAn)

PercenT 
(urBAn)

numBer 
(SuBurBAn)

PercenT 
(SuBurBAn)

numBer 
(rurAl)

PercenT 
(rurAl)

numBer  
(wilDerneSS)

PercenT  
(wilDerneSS)

1-8 33,857 61.45 2,672 55.26 3,946 57.25 1,068 55.54

9-15 9,299 16.88 948 19.61 1,277 18.53 397 20.64

16-24 6,169 11.20 681 14.08 962 13.96 254 13.21

>24 2,303 4.18 238 4.92 358 5.19 107 5.56

nk/nr 3,466 6.29 296 6.12 349 5.06 97 5.04

Total 55,094 100.00 4,835 100.00 6,892 100.00 1,923 100.00
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Definition of Trauma Patient

definition of trauma patient adopted by national trauma data banK (ntdb)

At least one of the following injury diagnostic 
codes defined in the International Classification of 
Diseases, Ninth Revision, Clinical Modification  
(ICD-9-CM): 800–959.9

excluding the following isolated injuries:

•	905–909.9 (late effects of injury)

•	910–924.9 (superficial injuries, including blisters, 
contusions, abrasions, and  insect bites)

•	930–939.9 (foreign bodies)

AnD muST incluDe one of The following in 
ADDiTion To (icD-9-cm 800–959.9): 

•	hospital admission as defined by your trauma 
registry inclusion criteria; or

•	patient transfer via emS transport (including  
air ambulance) from one hospital to another 
hospital; or

•	death resulting from the traumatic injury 
(independent of hospital admission or hospital 
transfer status)
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m e ch A n i S m /c AuS e m A n n e r / i n T e n T

  uninTenTionAl Self-inflicTeD ASSAulT unDeTermineD oTher1

cuT/Pierce e920.0–.9 e956 e966 e986 e974
Drowning/SuBmerSion e830.0–.9, e832.0–.9 

e910.0–.9
e954 e964 e984

fAll e880.0–e886.9, e888 e957.0–.9 e968.1 e987.0–.9
fire/Burn e890.0–e899, e924.0–.9 e958.1,.2,.7 e961, e968.0,.3 e988.1,.2,.7
   fire/flAme e890.0–e899 e958.1 e968.0 e988.1
   hoT oBJecT/SuBSTAnce e924.0–.9 e958.2,.7 e961, e968.3 e988.2,.7
fireArm e922.0–.3,.8, .9 e955.0–.4 e965.0–.4 e985.0–.4 e970
mAchinery e919 (.0–.9)
moTor vehicle TrAffic2,3 e810–e819 (.0–.9) e958.5 e968.5 e988.5
   occuPAnT e810–e819 (.0,.1)
   moTorcycliST e810–e819 (.2,.3)
   PeDAl cycliST e810–e819 (.6)
   PeDeSTriAn e810–e819 (.7)
   unSPecifieD e810–e819 (.9)
PeDAl cycliST, oTher e800–e807 (.3) 

e820–e825 (.6), e826.1,.9 
e827–e829(.1)

PeDeSTriAn, oTher e800–807(.2) 
e820–e825(.7) 
e826–e829(.0)

TrAnSPorT, oTher e800–e807 (.0,.1,.8,.9) 
e820–e825 (.0–.5,.8,.9) 
e826.2–.8 
e827–e829 (.2–.9), 
e831.0–.9, e833.0–e845.9

e958.6 e988.6

nATurAl/environmenTAl e900.0–e909, e928.0–.2 e958.3 e988.3
   BiTeS AnD STingS3 e905.0–.6,.9 

e906.0–.4,.5,.9
overeXerTion e927.0-..4,.8,.9
PoiSoning e850.0–e869.9 e950.0–e952.9 e962.0–.9 e980.0–e982.9 e972
STruck By, AgAinST e916–e917.9 e960.0; e968.2 e973, e975
SuffocATion e911–e913.9 e953.0–.9 e963 e983.0–.9
oTher SPecifieD AnD 
clASSifiABle4

e846–e848, e914–e915 
e918, e921.0–.9, e922.4,5 
e923.0–.9, e925.0–e926.9 
e928.3, e929.0–.5

e955.5,.6,.7,.9 
e958.0,.4

e960.1, e965.5–.9 
e967.0–.9, 
e968.4,.6, .7 
e979.0–.9

e985.5,.6,.7 
e988.0,.4

e971, e978,  
e990–e994, e996 
e997.0–.2

oTher SPecifieD, noT 
elSewhere clASSifiABle

e928.8, e929.8 e958.8, e959 e968.8, e969 e988.8, e989 e977, e995, e997.8 
e998, e999

unSPecifieD e887, e928.9, e929.9 e958.9 e968.9 e988.9 e976, e997.9

ALL INJURY e800–e869, e880–e929 e950–e959 e960–e969, e979 e980–e989 e970–e978, e990–e999

ADverSe effecTS e870–e879 
e930.0–e949.9

   meDicAl cAre e870–e879

   DrugS e930.0–e949.9

All eXTernAl cAuSeS e800–e999

1 includes legal intervention (e970–e978) and operations of war (e990–e999).
2 three 4th-digit codes (.4 [occupant of streetcar], .5 [rider of animal], .8 [other specified person]) are not presented separately because of small numbers.  

however, because they are included in the overall motor vehicle traffic category, the sum of these categories can be derived by subtraction.
3 e968.5 (assault by transport vehicle), e906.5 (bite from unspecified animal), e922.4 (unintentional injury [gunshot wound] with bb/pellet), e955.6 

(suicide attempt/intentionally Self-inflicted injury [gunshot wound] with bb/pellet gun), e968.6 (assault [gunshot wound] with bb/pellet gun), e985.6 
(undetermined intent injury [gunshot wound] with bb/pellet gun), e928.3 (unintentional human bite), and e968.7 (assault by human bite), are specific  
to the ICD-9-CM and, therefore, only apply to morbidity coding.

4 e849 (place of occurrence) has been excluded from the matrix. for mortality coding, an ICD-9 e849 code does not exist. for morbidity coding, an 
ICD-9-CM e849 code should never be first— the listed e- code and should only appear as an additional code to specify the place of occurrence of 
the injury incident. 

E-Code Grouping 

recommended framework for e-code groupings for presenting injury mortality and morbidity data.  
reference mmWr 1997;46:1–30. updated last time in 2009. 
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